Trade and other payables 18 11 589 24 850
Total 32 619 63 417
Total non-current 16 633 6 650
Total current 15 986 56 767

The carrying amounts of the Group's financial instruments held approximate their fair value.

There were no open hedges at year end (2023: nil).

28   RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR BALANCES

During the year management deemed it appropriate to reduce the deferred taxation liability recognised on the

elimination of inter-group transactions. This has resulted in the reduction of the opening 2023 deferred taxation

liability by US 4.9 million. Refer Note 21, Deferred taxation.

Plant and equipment on intragroup sales was previously over depreciated by US 2.8 million. These assets were

restated resulting in an increase in the 2023 opening carrying value of plant and equipment. Refer Note 8, Property,

plant and equipment.

A summary of these adjustments and the impact on accumulated losses and non-controlling interest on the 2023

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position is set out below:

Balance as
previously

reported
Adjustment Restated

balance

2023 2023 2023
Notes US '000 US '000 US '000

Property, plant and equipment 8 295 830 2 764 298 594
Total assets 384 715 2 764 387 479
Accumulated losses (496 238) 5 354 (490 884)
Non-controlling interests 79 255 2 295 81 550
Total equity 218 124 7 649 225 773
Deferred tax liabilities 21 82 137 (4 886) 77 251
Total liabilities 166 592 (4 886) 161 706
Total equity and liabilities 384 716 2 763 387 479

The restatement of prior balances in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position has had no impact on the prior

year Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows as there was no impact on cash flows from operating, investing and

financing activities as previously reported. There was also no impact on the 2023 Consolidated Statement of Profit and

Loss as previously reported.

29   EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

No other fact or circumstance has taken place between the end of the reporting period and the approval of the

financial statements which, in our opinion, is of significance in assessing the state of the Group's affairs or requires